COLERAIN TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
Regular Meeting
4200 Springdale Road - Cincinnati, Ohio 45251
Wednesday, May 23, 2018 – 6:30 p.m.

1.

Meeting called to order.

2.

Pledge of Allegiance.

3.

Explanation of Procedures.

4.

Roll Call.

5.

Swearing in: appellants, attorneys and all speakers in the cases.

6.

Hearing of Appeals:
Tabled 12/20/2017, 1/24/2018, 2/28/2018 and 3/28/2018:
BZA2017-19 – Request for off-site signage variance from Section 15.5.4, Section 15.8.3(D),
Section 15.8.3(H)(8), Section 19.9.1(B), Section 15.9.1(C), 15.9.1(D), and
15.9.2(B).
Location:
8195 Colerain Avenue
Applicant/Owner:
Bob Carpenter, Carpenter Sign Service / Thornton’s Inc.
BZA2018-03 – Request for a variance from Section 7.3.1.
Location:
8438 Wuest Road
Applicant/Owner:
Mark Veneman
BZA 2018-04 – Request for a conditional use addition located in R-6 zoning district.
Location:
10036 Menominee Drive
Applicant/Owner:
Bayer Becker / Cambodian Buddhist Temple
BZA 2018-05 – Request for an accessory structure height variance from Section 10.2.3(B) and
Section 12.2.1(B)(3).
Location:
6114 Blue Rock Road
Applicant/Owner:
Ralph Meierjohan
BZA 2018-06 – Request for a sign variance from Section 15.3, Section 15.8.3(C), Section
15.8.3(D)(1), and Section 15.12.2(A).
Location:
7150 Colerain Avenue
Applicant/Owner:
Skanska Megen / Judy Ann Co. Properties LLC

7.

Unfinished Business: None.

8.

Approval of Minutes: March 28, 2018 Meeting.

9.

Next Meeting: June 27, 2018.

10.

Administrative Matters: None.

12.

Adjournment.

Staff Report:
Case#
Variance Request:
Location:
Meeting Date:
Prepared by:

Board of Zoning Appeals
BZA2017-19
Freestanding Sign Variances
8195 Colerain Ave.
May 23, 2018
Marty Kohler, Senior Planner

Bob Carpenter of CSS Signs representing property owners Thornton’s Inc. and Roller Fun LLC
has requested variances from Section 15.5.4, Section 15.8.3(D), Section 15.8.3(H)(8), Section
15.9.1(B), Section 15.9.1(C), 15.9.1(D), and 15.9.2(B) to allow for an additional off-site
freestanding sign for Roller Fun LLC on Thornton’s Inc. property.
Case History:
This is a continuation of an appeals case that was tabled on March 28, 2018 to give the applicant
time to address concerns expressed by the Board of Zoning Appeals. The original proposal was
for an off-site sign electronic sign for The Place on the adjacent Thornton’s property. Variances
were needed for additional signage for the Thornton’s property, spacing of electronic signs,
spacing of billboards, and sign landscaping.
Current Proposal
A revised proposal has been received that keeps the electronic sign in the same location on the
Thornton’s property as the previous proposal. The new proposed sign is 10’ 5” tall which is 2
feet less than the previous approval but within the 15 foot maximum height set by the Zoning
Resolution. The proposed sign is also 31.6 square feet in size which is 2 square feet smaller than
the previous proposal and within the 95 square foot allowance set by the Zoning Resolution.
The revised proposal calls for the removal of the existing non-conforming pylon sign at the
entrance drive from W. Galbraith Rd. with a replacement with a sign approximating a “Driveway
Sign” as defined by Section 15.8.3(E) of the Zoning Resolution. The proposed driveway sign is
8 square feet in size whereas the maximum allowed is 4 square feet. The proposed height is 4
feet whereas the maximum is 3 feet. The proposed sign would utilize the sign base of the
existing pylon sign which places the sign at a setback of four feet whereas the required setback is
10 feet.
The revised proposal includes landscaping equal in size to the area of the proposed sign face
which complies with the Zoning Resolution.
Zoning Regulations:
The property is zoned B-2 General Business district. The purpose of the district is as follows:
The B-2 General Business District is intended to provide for a wide range of retail sales
and services that would relate to the varied needs of the Township, the business
community, and the visitor. The general uses in this district rely heavily on vehicular
traffic and thus are located appropriately on arterial roadways and highways.

Billboard Definition: Section 16.2 provides the following definition “Sign, Off-Premises shall
mean any sign, including billboards, that advertises or otherwise directs attention to an activity
not on the same lot where the sign is located”. The proposed sign contains a message advertising
a business that is not located on the Thornton’s property.
Multiple Signs: Section 15.8.3(D) allows for only one ground mounted sign per parcel in the B2 zoning district. The site currently contains one freestanding sign for the Thornton’s fuel station
and one additional non-conforming billboard sign.
Spacing of Electronically Activated Signs: Section 15.8.3(H)(8) requires a 1000 foot
separation of electronically activated signs (EAS) on the same side of the street. The proposed
sign is 270 feet from the current Thornton’s sign that contains an EAS and 130 feet from the
Lebanon Citizen’s sign to the west that also contains an EAS.
Section 15.9:
One Billboard Per Parcel: Section 15.9.1(B) stipulates that only one off-premises
billboard signs is allowed per parcel and the parcel currently contains another billboard.
Sole use of Property: Section 15.9.1(C) requires that a billboard be the only use permitted
on the property. This property contains a fuel station, convenience store and non-conforming
billboard.
Setback Requirement for Billboard - Section 15.9.1(D) requires that billboard meet the
building setbacks for the district in which it is located. The required front setback in the B-2
zoning district which is 50 feet and the proposed setback is 10 feet.
Spacing of Billboards: Section 15.9.2(B) requires a space separation of 500 feet between
billboard signs and the proposed spacing is 290 feet.
Staff Findings:
1. The sign variances requested are substantial since the zoning resolution encourages the
elimination of non-conforming signs and encourages restrictions on the number of signs,
Electronically Activated Signs, and billboard signs.
2. The granting of the variances would result in an increase in the overall sign area allowed
for the property.
3. The properties in question would likely yield a reasonable return without the variance.
4. The granting of the variance would probably not have a negative impact on neighboring
property but would create a precedent to allow for the replacement of other nonconforming signs in a non-conforming manner if requested by similar properties.
5. The granting of the variance request would result in a larger amount of signage for the
subject property than other surrounding properties.
6. Approval of the sign variances would not affect the delivery of government services.
7. There are no unusual topographic or site configuration issues related to the properties
which would prevent the reasonable application of the sign regulations, however, the
property is somewhat at a disadvantage in that it does not have substantial frontage on a
major street which would enhance the visibility of the business.

8. By taking into consideration the benefit to the applicant if the variance is granted, as
weighed against the potential detriment to the health, safety and welfare of the
neighborhood and broader community, staff finds that substantial justice would be done by
granting the variances for the proposed off-premise sign.
Staff Recommendation: APPROVAL OF ALL SIGN VARIANCES PER THE REVISED
REQUEST SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS.
1. That the size of the proposed off-site sign be restricted to 10’ 5” in height and 31.6 square
feet in size.
2. That the proposed off-site sign and proposed driveway sign be allowed in substitution for
a freestanding sign on the driveway owned by The Place on W. Galbraith Road. Only a
driveway sign with variances per the revised proposal would be allowed at this location.

Staff Report:
Case#
Variance Request:
Location:
Meeting Date:
Prepared by:

Board of Zoning Appeals
BZA2018-003
Garage Addition Setback
8438 Wuest Rd.
May 23, 2018
Marty Kohler
Senior Planner

Mark Veneman, property owner of 8438 Wuest Rd., has requested a variance from Section 7.3.1
of the Colerain Zoning Resolution for a proposed attached garage addition within the required
side yard.
Case History:
The subject property is located on the east side of Wuest Rd. between W. Galbraith Rd. and the
Reagan Highway underpass. The house was constructed in 1954 and is similar to other houses
on the street. The two bedroom house has about 900 square feet of living area on a 0.48 acre lot.
The lot measures 58.76 feet wide and the house is 36 feet wide and on a slight angle with respect
to the side property lines. The house has a septic system in the rear yard. The topography of the
property slopes upward to the street frontage. The grade change from the front to the back of the
house is about 8 feet. A level and elevated parking pad was constructed on the south side of the
house which the owner wished to utilize for the foundation of the new garage. An existing side
door from the house to the driveway would serve as an access to the garage. A double lane
driveway serves the house and there is no enclosed garage on the property.
Current Proposal
On March 22, 2018 the applicant applied for a Zoning Certificate to add an attached single car
garage on the south side of the house. This 12 foot extension of the house to the south would
continue the existing roofline of the house and be even with the front and rear exterior walls of
the house. The Zoning Certificate was denied due to the need to meet the minimum side yard
setback requirement.
Zoning Regulations
Section 7.3.1 of the Zoning Resolution contains the minimum building setback requirements for
residential districts. The property is zoned R-5 Suburban High Residential District which
requires a minimum side yard setback of 10 feet on one side with a total of 18 feet on both sides
of the house. With the construction of the garage as proposed the total side yard setback would
be 10 feet 9 inches (7’ 3” short of the minimum) and the larger side yard would be 6 feet 8
inches (3’ 4” short of the minimum).
The existing house was constructed well before the current standards were adopted but currently
complies with the front, rear and side yard setback requirements. The minimum lot width in the
R-5 zone is 70 feet which is about 11 feet wider than the subject property.

The applicant does have the option of demolishing the current side yard parking pad and rear
raised deck for the continuation of the driveway down the slope to a rear yard detached garage
that would need to be only 5 feet from the side property line. This option may impact the septic
system and would also require the construction of a stairway to access the side door to the house.
Staff Findings:
1. The property in question would likely yield a reasonable return without the variance. The
property can reasonably be used as a single family dwelling within the limits of the
zoning regulations.
2. The setback variances requested are substantial since the proposed building extends into
the minimum side yard setback by about 33%.
3. The granting of the variances would grant a consideration that is not available to other
property owners in the neighborhood.
4. The granting of the variance would probably not have a negative impact on neighboring
property but would create a precedent to allow for side additions if requested by
neighboring properties or on site conditions.
5. Approval of the setback variances would not affect the delivery of government services.
6. There are some topographic issues related to this property which would constrain the
reasonable application of the setback regulations without additional expenses.
7. By taking into consideration the benefit to the applicant if the variance is granted, as
weighed against the potential detriment to the health, safety and welfare of the
neighborhood and broader community, staff finds that substantial justice would be done
by granting the variance for setback of the proposed attached garage.
Staff Recommendation: APPROVAL OF THE VARIANCE REQUEST.

Staff Report:
Case#
Request:

Location:
Meeting Date:
Prepared by:

Board of Zoning Appeals
BZA2018-04
Conditional Use –
Cambodian Buddhist
Community of Cincinnati
10036 Menominee Dr.
May 23, 2018
Marty Kohler, Senior Planner
Colerain Planning & Zoning

The Cambodian Buddhist Community of Cincinnati has requested a Conditional Use Permit to
construct a new facility for a religious place of worship on a 2.95-acre property located within a
residential area. The request is to construct this building in addition to the existing buildings
located on the property.
Religious Places of Worship are permitted as a Conditional Use within the R-6 zone per Section
7.5 of the zoning resolution subject to conditions specified in Section 7.4.10.
The request also includes a variance to allow for the partial elimination of the required landscape
buffering on the south and eastern property lines and to allow for existing natural vegetation on
the property to be substituted for buffering. An additional variance is requested to provide for an
expansion of the current non-conforming pavement at the southwest corner of the site into the
required minimum setback.
Case History:
The current use was established in 2001 with the issuance of a Zoning Certificate for a
combination of a single family residence and place of worship which was permitted under the
regulations in place at that time. The existing building has about 2,000 square feet of floor area.
An additional Zoning Certificate was issued in 2006 for a detached garage. The existing
buildings do not meet current setback requirements and the site is non-conforming with respect
to parking design and perimeter landscape buffering. The site is in the center of a residential
block bounded by Menominee Dr., Manistee Way, and Honesdale Ct. The property is also
surrounded entirely by single family dwellings in the R-6 zoning district.
Current Proposal:
The applicant proposes to construct a one story structure with a finished basement (each floor
containing about 2,200 square feet of space) for use as a religious worship. The building is
proposed to be constructed into a hillside so that the south end of the building would be two
floors in height. The proposal includes the striping of existing paved areas for parking,
landscaping and exterior lighting.

Zoning Regulations:
The performance requirements for educational facilities in the R-6 Residential Zone are specified
in section 7.4.10. Since there are no standards for architectural design of Conditional Uses in
residential zones, the submission of exterior elevations is not required. The non-conforming
setbacks of the existing buildings is considered to be a “grandfathered” situation. Other site nonconformities may be required to be modified to meet current zoning standards. The proposed
building meets the development standards required by the Zoning Resolution with the following
exceptions for which variances are requested:
A. The same buffering is required between the religious place of worship facility and
adjacent residential properties as between residential and the B-2 General Business
District. These buffering requirements allow for several options which all contain a
provision for the planting of evergreen trees per section 14.5.2(B) and (C). While new
buffering with evergreens is provided on the landscape plan, the applicant is requesting
that the existing dense wooded areas on the site be approved to meet the buffer
requirement without the planting of evergreen trees on the east side of the property. The
applicant is requesting a variance from the buffer landscape requirements on the south
and east property lines due to heavy vegetation in these areas just outside of the property
lines.
B. Section 7.4.10 requires that parking areas have a 50 foot setback when adjacent to
residential property. The original parking lot is only about 25 feet from the property line
at the southwest corner of the property and the proposal is to expand this paved area to be
within 15 feet of the property line.
Staff Findings:
1. The use is a conditional use, permitted with approval by the Board of Zoning Appeals, in
the district where the subject lot is located;
2. The use is in accordance with the objectives of the Northbrook/Groesbeck area in the
Colerain Township Comprehensive Plan and the Zoning Resolution;
3. The conditional use will not substantially and/or permanently injure the appropriate use
of neighboring properties if approved with reasonable restrictions to mitigate the more
intensive use of the property including noise, outdoor lighting and parking, otherwise the
use will serve the public convenience and welfare;
4. The use will not create excessive requirements, at public cost, for public facilities and
services and will not be detrimental to the economic welfare of the community.

Staff Recommendation: APPROVAL SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS AND
VARIANCES:
CONDITIONS:
1. That the existing dense vegetation along the property lines bordering adjacent residential
development be maintained in its dense condition and be used as a partial substitution for
required buffering.
2. That a 6 foot tall solid privacy fence be installed on the west and south property lines (in
addition to the proposed landscaping) adjacent to lots #180 through #188 and lot #190 to
further buffer these lots from traffic and circulation on the Cambodian Buddhist property.
3. Any future expansion of the buildings or parking areas shall require a Conditional Use
application to the BZA.
VARIANCE:
1. From Section 14.5.2 Lot Buffers, to forego the buffer landscape requirements on the
south and east property lines so long as the proposed parking lot screening landscaping is
constructed and maintained.
2. From the variance request from Section 7.4.10(C) to allow for the expansion of the
pavement at the southwest corner of the parking lot be denied and that the parking be
expanded on the east side of the parking lot to accommodate the additional width.

Staff Report:
Case#
Variance Request:
Location:
Meeting Date:
Prepared by:

Board of Zoning Appeals
BZA2018-05
Accessory Building Height
6114 Blue Rock Rd.
May 23, 2018
Marty Kohler, Senior Planner

Property owner Ralph Meierjohan has requested a variance from Sections 10.2.3(B) and
12.2.1(B)(3) for a proposed accessory structure exceeding the maximum allowable height.
Case History:
This case is similar to a proposal reviewed by the BZA as case BZA2018-02 which was denied
by the board in February 2018. The revised proposal reduces the proposed height by two feet but
still exceeds the maximum height by 4.5 feet. The subject property is part of the former 34 acre
Paradise Resort Campground on the north side of Blue Rock Rd. between Church Rd. and Sheits
Rd. The former campground has been demolished and divided into five single-family lots
averaging 6.7 acres in size. The lots are accessed by a shared private lane. The property is
somewhat hilly and heavily wooded. The applicant’s lot is the furthest from Blue Rock Rd. and
borders the Orchard Hill residential development to the rear. The subject property and all
surrounding property is zoned R-2 Estate Residential District.
Current Proposal
The applicant is proposing to construct a new house and detached garage on six acres. A Zoning
Certificate was issued for the house, however, the application for the detached garage was
refused due to the proposed height exceeding the maximum allowance of 15 feet measured at the
mean height of the roof. The previous proposed height was 21.5 feet. The proposed height
shortens the side walls of the structure by 2 feet resulting in a revised average roof height of 19.5
feet. The proposed 3,600 square foot garage is about 1200 feet from Blue Rock Rd. and 85 feet
to the closest neighboring property.
The applicant’s justification for the variance is that the property is wooded and hidden from
neighboring properties. It is the applicant’s intention to store large recreational vehicles in the
garage.
Zoning Regulations
Accessory buildings are permitted in residential zones as a use that is supplemental to residential
structures. The definition is as follows:
16.2.2 Accessory Building or Use shall mean a building or use that is incidental to and
customarily found in connection with a principal building or use; is subordinate to and serves a
principal building or use; is subordinate in area, extent, or purpose to the principal building or
use served; and is located on the same lot as the principal building or use served.
Section 10.2.3(B) restricts the height of accessory buildings to 15 feet. Section 12.2.1(B)(3)
specifies that the height of the building with a gable roof is measured at the mean height of the

eaves and ridge of the roof. The proposed building measures 19.5 feet to the median roof height
which exceeds the maximum allowable height by 4.5 feet.
The proposed building is permitted to be within 5 feet of the rear and side property lines and
cannot exceed the size of the house. The proposal meets these requirements. If the garage is
attached to the house the permissible height is three floors.
Staff Findings:
1. The height variance requested is substantial since the proposed building exceeds the
maximum height by about 30%.
2. The granting of the variance would grant a consideration that is not available to other
property owners in the neighborhood.
3. The property in question would likely yield a reasonable return without the variance. The
property can reasonably be used as a single family dwelling within the limits of the
zoning regulations.
4. The granting of the variance would probably not have a negative impact on neighboring
property but would create a precedent to allow for tall accessory buildings if requested by
neighboring properties.
5. Approval of the height variance would not affect the delivery of government services.
6. There are no unusual topographic or site configuration issues related to this property
which would prevent the reasonable application of the height regulations.
7. By taking into consideration the benefit to the applicant if the variance is granted, as
weighed against the potential detriment to the health, safety and welfare of the
neighborhood and broader community, staff finds that substantial justice would be done
by not granting the variance for additional height for an accessory garage building.
Staff Recommendation: DENIAL OF THE VARIANCE REQUEST.

Staff Report:
Case#
Variance Request:
Location:
Meeting Date:
Prepared by:

Board of Zoning Appeals
BZA2018-006
Freestanding Sign Variances
7150 Colerain Ave.
May 23, 2018
Marty Kohler, Senior Planner

Pete Becker with Skanska USA Building, Inc. representing property owner Judy Ann Co.
Properties, LLC and Colerain Township has requested variances from Section 15.3, 15.8.3(C),
15.8.3(D)(1), and Section 15.12.2(A) of the Zoning Resolution in order to relocate an existing
non-conforming pylon sign in a manner that is not consistent with current sign regulations.
Case History:
The subject property is located at the northeast corner of Banning Road and Colerain Avenue
and contains a Shell fuel station. The fuel station was built on a 0.6 acre parcel in 1983 which
was prior to Colerain’s current zoning regulations. The pylon sign on the property is nonconforming with respect to height and setback. The zoning for the property is B-2 General
Business and is a conforming use.
Two significant projects are underway in the proximity of the subject property being the
construction of a new elderly housing project on Jonrose Avenue and the construction of a new
and larger Struble Elementary School. During the review of both of these projects a
determination was made by the Hamilton County Engineer that the intersection of Colerain
Avenue and Banning Road needs to be widened to create an additional turn lane on Banning
Road. Township staff and Colerain Trustees were heavily involved with the promotion of both
of these projects in order to revitalize the Groesbeck neighborhood. Colerain Township is
providing funding for the widening of Banning Road.
Since the intersection improvements call for the replacement of the traffic signal mast arms,
control box and utility poles, more right-of way was needed behind the existing sidewalk. The
project necessitates the relocation of the pylon sign since it already slightly encroaches into the
right-of-way of Colerain Avenue.
Current Proposal:
The applicant proposes to relocate the existing pylon sign to a new location on the property with
new concrete footings.
Zoning Regulations:
Nonconforming Signs: Section 15.3 requires compliance with the sign regulations for signs
erected, placed or maintained within the Township. Section 15.12.2 requires that signs lose
their non-conforming status when relocated or the structure is altered in any way. Nonconforming signs are eliminated over time for a variety of reasons including traffic accidents,
storm damage, physical deterioration, prolonged vacancy of the property, redevelopment of the
site, and road widening projects.

Setback from the right-of-way: Section 15.8.3(C) requires a minimum setback of 10 feet from
the right-of-way for all signs. The existing sign currently encroaches several inches into the
Colerain Avenue Right-of-way. The proposed setback is one foot. The right-of way for this
property is about one foot behind the sidewalk. The right-of-way line on Colerain Avenue varies
greatly but is most commonly at the back of the sidewalk.
Sign Height: Section 15.8.3(D)(1) restricts the height of a ground sign to 15 feet and the
proposed height is 19 feet tall.
General Discussion:
The revitalization of the Groesbeck neighborhood is a high priority for Colerain Township.
Much of the commercial development on Colerain Avenue utilizes former residential lots and
structures which have been diminished in size due to the widening of the road. Significant
investment is needed in this area to keep residential and commercial properties viable in the
future. Key projects like the new elderly housing and a bigger and better Struble School will
help to make this neighborhood more desirable.
The BZA has reviewed several cases for sign relocations based on road widening projects. The
other projects tended to have additional variance requests for additional size, multiple signs on
the property, and landscaping. In this case the applicant intends to comply with size and
landscaping and this would be the only freestanding sign on the property. The other requests
have occurred on much larger properties that do not have vehicle maneuvering issues as with the
subject property.
Most new signs that are installed on Colerain Avenue are located at least 10 feet behind the
sidewalk because the back of the sidewalk is also the right-of-way line. Since the right-of-way
purchase on this property includes space for other utility and traffic signal relocations, the
resulting setback for the proposed location is about 13 feet back from the sidewalk which would
give the impression that the sign is as far back as other new signs in the area.
The size allowance for a freestanding sign in the B-2 zone is ½ square foot of sign size for each
lineal foot of street frontage with a maximum of 150 square feet. The allowable size for this site
is 145 square feet and the current sign is 129 square feet. The current sign has about three feet
between the ground and the bottom of the sign panel. In order to shorten the existing sign by
four feet to comply with the maximum allowable height, the bottom panel of the sign would need
to be removed which further reduces the sign area. A new traffic signal control box is proposed
at the intersection that will be about six feet in height and three feet in width. This is within the
sight lines of the proposed location of the pylon sign. The property owner prefers to keep the
sign at the current height to avoid costs for the modification of the sign and also to allow clear
visibility of the lower portion of the sign due to the traffic signal control box.
The lot size for the fuel station is about 0.6 acres and the minimum size for a lot in the B-2 zone
is one acre. Since the lot is unusually small and fuel stations necessitate good and safe traffic
maneuvering, the property should be kept clear of traffic impediments. A sign meeting the
required setback may substantially impede the flow of traffic on the site.

Staff Findings:
1. The sign variance requested is substantial since the zoning resolution encourages the
elimination of non-conforming signs and encourages restrictions on the height and
setback of signs.
2. The granting of the variances would result in an increase in the overall sign area allowed
for the property.
3. The property in question would likely yield a reasonable return without the variance.
4. The granting of the variance would probably not have a negative impact on neighboring
property but would create a precedent to allow for the replacement of other nonconforming signs if requested by similar properties.
5. The granting of the variance request would not result in a larger amount of signage for
the subject property than other surrounding properties but would allow for additional
height.
6. Approval of the sign variances would not affect the delivery of government services.
7. There are no unusual topographic or site configuration issues related to this property
which would prevent the reasonable application of the sign regulations, however the
enforcement of the 10 foot setback would place the sign within key vehicle maneuvering
lanes and could affect the safe movement of traffic on the property.
8. By taking into consideration the benefit to the applicant if the variance is granted, as
weighed against the potential detriment to the health, safety and welfare of the
neighborhood and broader community, staff finds that substantial justice would be done by
granting the variances for relocation of the non-conforming sign.
Staff Recommendation: APPROVAL OF THE SIGN VARIANCE REQUESTS
SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS.
1. That the location of the sign be at least 13 feet behind the existing sidewalk on Colerain
Avenue.
2. That the sign cannot be enlarged to more than the current size of 129 square feet.
3. That the curbing for the proposed sign be widened to accommodate 129 square feet of
landscaping.

